

No. 15-577

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR,
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF WORLD VISION, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER
AMICUS BRIEF CLINIC
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1
ARGUMENT..... 4
 I. This Court Should Adopt the Conclusion of
 the *Mitchell v. Helms* Plurality:
 Evenhanded Aid Does Not Violate the
 Establishment Clause..... 4
 II. Even Under the *Mitchell v. Helms*
 Concurrence, Trinity Church Is Not Barred
 from Receiving Grant Aid.....9
CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 1, 4 |
| <i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) | 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973) | 10 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) | passim |
| <i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)..... | 11 |
| <i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)..... | 5, 10 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------|
| Federal Disaster Assistance Nonprofit Fairness Act of 2013, H.R. 592, 113th Cong. (2013)..... | 6 |
| Kevin Penton, <i>FEMA Denies Aid to Religious Groups Hit by Sandy</i> , USA Today, July 25, 2013 | 6 |
| Laura Vozzella, <i>Aftermath Gives New Confidence to Oklahomans</i> , J. Rec. (Okla. City), Apr. 19, 1996..... | 7 |
| <i>Playground Scrap Tire Surface Material Grant Application Instructions for Form 780-2143</i> , Mo. Dep't of Nat. Resources (Nov. 2015), http://dnr.mo.gov/pubs/pub2425.pdf | 8, 9 |

Public Assistance Sandy Success Stories,
FEMA, [https://www.fema.gov/public-
assistance-sandy-success-stories](https://www.fema.gov/public-assistance-sandy-success-stories) (last
updated Nov. 12, 2015) 6

Robert Pear, *House Approves Storm Aid for
Religious Institutions*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 18,
2013 6

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. I, § 11 1
